Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B (CH)

Name of Company Company number
Macob Training and Safety Services 04424727
Limited
-
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice Chancery Division 1662 of 2014
Companies Court

(tull name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)and [/ We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple Row,

address(es) of the
admnustrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates ~ from

to

Bimungham, B2 SLG and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple
Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

(b) 4 September 2014 (b)31 January 2015

Signed

Dated

/
Jomnt/ Acﬂms’tl{at?(s)

4 February 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact informaton in
the box opposite but 1f you deo, it will help Companies
House 1o contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

P —ICHO'-MP"AN‘,‘E.S"ﬁOU‘ép anll he wiaibie

19/02/2015 #188

J

Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP

3rd Floor Temple Pomnt, | Temple Row Brrmingham B2 516

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

smpames House, Crown Way, Carduff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CarcfT

l’m m " ", l’l m {m hien you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
*A41L4C49*
A21



XADM1204P

@ Begbies Traynor

W John Kelly and Nigel Prnice were appomnted jont administrators on 4 March 2014

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the |oint
admunistrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability

Macob Training and Safety Services
Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.112 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration
private and confidential and may not be reited upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, In whale or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by

any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

ocCcCCcCO0O0OO0CCO0COoOCOoOOGCOoOGZQ-

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that rematn to be realised
Qther relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses

The report 1s



L

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the admimnistration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
'IOUf', uusn

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured credior”

“securnty”

“preferental creditor”

Meaning

Maccb Training and Safety Services Limited {In Administration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 4 March 2014

W Jahn Kelly of Begties Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 3™ Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credtor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}1) of the Act), and

{n) In refation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a night of compensaton or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any credntor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Macob Training and Safety Services Limited
As above

25 Apnl 2002

04424727

3rd Floor, Temple Paint, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Mames of the administrators

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insoivency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Paint, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, 3rd Fioor, Temple Pont, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5LG

4 March 2014

nfa

High Court of Justice Chancery Dwvision Companies Court

1662 of 2014

The directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal iability Any act required or authansed
under any enactment to be done by an adminustrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC} No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The administration has been extended by six months with the
approval of the secured creditor to 3 September 2015




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 September 2014 to
31 January 2015, including a cumulative receipts and payments account from commencement of the
Administration on 4 March 2014

RECEIPTS
Bank Interest Gross

During the penod of this report, bank interest totalling £0 17 has been accrued on the funds held in an
interest-bearing bank account

PAYMENTS

There have been no payments dunng the penod of this repert

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided In our statement of
proposals On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As previously reported, Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays™ holds a fixed and floating charge registered
aganst the Company The Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group's
loan and overdraft facilty On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and
charges) There was also a further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group

There have been no distrbutions from the Company There have been other distnibutions to Barclays
from other members of the Group We still anticipate that there will be further distrbutions to Barclays
across the Group, however, the timing and quantum remains uncertain

Preferential creditors

As far as we are aware there are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports Ta the best of our knowledge and helief, there are no
unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there
is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrnbed part of net
property 1s available for distnbution te the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon reahsations to date and estimated future reahsations there will be insufficient funds avallable
to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, we have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were
unpard at the date of cur appointment in the total sum of £307 50 (plus VAT)

7. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 16 June 2014 in accordance with Rule
2 106{5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as admmistrators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghes Traynor {Central) LLP in
attending to matters arising in the admimstration We are also authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements n
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which accompanied
the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the pernod from 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015 amount to £3,369 which
represents 15 hours at an average rate of £224 60 per hour

The following further information tn relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set cut at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015

Cumuiative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 March 2014 to 31
January 2015

booDOD

To 31 January 2015, we have not drawn any fees or disbursements Total time costs incurred to date
amounts to £7,822

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements incurred in this case to date

A capy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Admiurvstratars’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator’'s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s
set can be obtained online at www beagbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the period of this progress report I1s attached at
Appendix 3




9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding
s Recovery of inter-company debtors

Any return from the inter company debtors continues to remain uncertain as it s déependent upon
realisations from the other group companies

10 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended by six months with the approval of the secured creddor to 3
September 2015

11 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court), may request in wnting that the admimistrators provide further information about
ther remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) which have been detaled in this
progress report

Raght to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% Iin value of the unsecured crediters, but with the permission of the court), may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive
or, in retation to the basis fixed for the administrators’ remuneration, inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 786 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However,
the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by
consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators, it 1s necessary to extend the period of the administraton We have now
obtained approval for the administration to be extended by six months to 3 September 2015 from the
secured creditor




We will report agam in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the admimistration,
whichever 1$ the sooner

W John Kelly
Joint Administrator ¢

Dated 18 February 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




RECEIPTS

VAT Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax

PAYMENTS

Net Recelpts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Macob Training and Safety Services Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/03/2014 From 04/09/2014 Total
of Affanrs To 03/09/2014 To 310112015

(£) (£) {£) (£)

354 96 354 96 000 354 96

oo cos 010

0 00 008 0os8

354.97 017 35514

0.00 0 00 0 00

354.97 017 35514

354 97 017 35514

354 97 017 35514

W John Kelly

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

Jomt Administrator

03 February 2015 11 40




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015
and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 March 2014 to 31
January 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

iINTRODUCTION

This note appiles where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval {o draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case If also applies where further
information I1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approvai 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
it also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but n
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
tim/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being cammed out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a {ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to aliocate ther time to the case The time is recorded at the
indwidual's hourly rate in farce at that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly

related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's mvoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of caiculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Car mieage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

¢ Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1
thsbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Tibid 1

ADM1801P




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases n respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

{B) The following items of expenditure wii normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can he determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 dishursement

o Telephone and facsimile
+« Prninting and photocopying
= Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
wark on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob Training and Safety Services Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient
informahon to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to
consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This 1s a complex case involving a group of companies of which eight companies have
been placed nto admmnistration This company provided training and safety services to the
rest of the group

13 Exceptional responsibilities
None

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
The joint administrators recewved the pre-appointment VAT refund from H M Revenue &
Customs and have deait with all other statutory formalities

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The VAT refund totalled £354 96
The quantum of any return from the intercompany debtors will be entirely dependent on the
level of realisations achieved In the connected companies

16 Anticipated return to creditors
Based on present information it ts unhkely there will be a return to any class of creditor from
this case

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 September 2014 and 31 January 2015
prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ 1s attached showing the
number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the
case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type
The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr
staff following their appointment only

18 The views of the creditors
Any queres from creditors have been dezlt with in a tirmely manner

19 Approval of fees

We have obtained the consent of the secured creditor for our fees




112

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We have obtained the consent of the secured creditor for our expenses and
disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements incurred on this case to date

Other professionals employed & their costs
Eversheds LLP were instructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the

companies Into administration and all post appomntment legal matters Therr fee will be
based on a time cost basis

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE QUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Carrying out all statutory duties including the preparation of the joint admmistrators’
report,

Dealng with creditor queries,

Producing update reports for the Bank




poarl 00 5L1 00 §0T 00 §9¢ 00 Sve 00 S6¢

09 ¥2T _ 69£°€ 44 - - €92 ©Uy'e Lz L3S LLT

005t or o - - 0s 1 0961 aro 0L 1 0L O
00 0£T PiL T 0811 - N - - 086 - oLl 0£0
88 0tC £6£ 0Ll 00 - - - 080 olo - oo
a0 sLl £9¢ 081 - - - 081 - N - i
sjel Aunoy | 31503 8un) | sinoy ejo) uoddng JoeASILIWPY Lotelsiunupy | Jolensiuiwpy | sabevepy sabeuey Jabeuepy 10108110 lsupeyq

abesany Jolung 0ag WRSISsy JOWDS
SINOH

9)ep 0) UMEJp 533) (@10

3 31e1 Anoy afiesony

apesh yes Aq 1502 swny (@10
apeib yeys Aq ssnoy |ejo)

JLINT]

uonefigy

xel

sBun=aw

Siapew 18I0

SINIWIWIOD SIOUPAID

sSRYI0

painaag

sIoppaIn

Buipeuy,

Buipea)

syasse Aued payj /a0 uonualay
$8{es J9SSE pue ssausng 'Auadoid
uonR2(1e3 193¢

$19SSe JO UONRSIEsY
suonefinsaaul pue ygao
suonebjjseau|

suieye Jo wawsle)s pue Sutuodas Aojnielg
Buniueq pue uoeRsiuLpY
Buivueid esed pue Jusuuinddy

Buuueld pue uoneRsIwpy

spuin yerg

S10Z L0 L€ O #LOZ 60 v0 WOy pouad aU) 1o} SISA[RUR ]SO0 S|
Q31NN S3TIAYIS ALIIVS ONY ONINIVYL 00V




I¥ (£

X

G1ED O] UMBID §39) [2101

0oort

0051

00 $0T

00§92

000IE

00 SkE

00 £6€

3 o1es Aunoy abeiaay

2. 74

€97

s9K'c

e

981

6L

A

apetf yejs Aq 1502 awn g0

08 £

0Lz

0s1

0691

0i g

090

0ec

0L

epeib yeys AQ sunoy j&10)

R te]

uonebinn

14072

60t

0r1

0r0

ont

Xej

sBunaan

SINeW JaYI0

QIPULCD SICUPITY

SIRYO

paunNsag

SJ0)IpaIDy

Buipes

Buipes]

slosse Aued payl /ey jo uonualay

$3|ES 19SS pue ssauisng ‘Ausdoid

Uon8(109 1930

S19sSE JO UOnesHeay

} 00 502

061

L suoneBysaaul pue wgas

suonefinsaau}

€6 6bL

0T ot

0901

a9

0Ll

[

Slieye Jo uBWaes pue Buniodas Joinie)g

0¢ 261

e

0®we

080

ore

09¢

[ 41]

BuUEQ puE UOHENSILILPY

9 LOT

0l9

09 ¢

001

Suiuue|d aseo pue Juawuioddy

Buiuueyd pue uonessiliwpy

ael Apnoy
abelaay

31500 BUnL

SINoJ E10 |

uoddng

JojensiuLpy [Jolensiuupy
Jowung

JOJBJSIUNLIPY
10IUSS

labeuspy
wesissy

Jabeuep

1s8euep
ioueg

iopang

laWued

ape.o yag

SIN0Y

SLOZ L0 L€ OL #LOZ £0 +0 woy pouad ayl Joj sISA[BUE S1509 Bty
34NN S3DAMIS ALIIVS ONV ONINIVHEL BOOYW




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There have been no transactions during the period of this report



